2012 ONSW Awards

Encouragement Award (Cox’s Greg Bacon
Awarded to an orienteer who makes efforts to encourage other orienteers by both personal efforts and example

Rookie of the Year 2012 Samantha Howe

Awarded to a new (less than 2 seasons) orienteer showing a high level of competitive achievement
This year's winner:

- competed in her 1°*/2" year in State level competition

- came 1st in W-21AS Orienteer of the Year with a maximum 500 points

Graham Mitchell Award 2012: Denis Lyons
Awarded to the OY Course Setter of the Year based on the results of a website survey.
Denis Lyons (Newcastle) for his Middle distances courses at State League #4 at Pelaw Main, during the National League weekend in May.

NSW Interclub Trophy 2012: Garingal
Awarded to the club with the highest club score in the OY events. This has become an annual tug of war between our two biggest clubs, Garingal and Newcastle, and 2012 was no

different.

1 Garingal 1215
2 Newcastle 1011
3 Big Foot 478

NSW Club of the Year 2012  Uringa
Awarded to a club showing a high level of achievement in promotion, membership, event organisation and competition

President’s Award 2012 Maggie Jones
Awarded by the President to an orienteer making an outstanding contribution to the furtherance of NSW orienteering



2012 NSW MetroLeague Medallions

The Metro League this year expanded to 5 divisions

and 26 teams. In Divisions A and E there were four

teams each, meaning two full rounds and the winner

Re: Div 2,3,4: To be eligible for a medallion, orienteer must have run in three of the six events OR at least the FINAL if only one or two events.
Re: Div 1 & 5: Must have run in three of the six events.

Division 1 Premier Division 2 Premier Division 3 Premier Division 4 Premier Division 5 Premier

Big Foot Garingal Monitors Western & Hills Uringa-Central Coast Kites Big Foot

Jock Davis John Brayan Alex Legge Margaret Jones Callum Davis

Paul Marsh Warwick Selby Graeme Hill Ron Garner Michael Roylance

Patrick Gunnarsson Toby Wilson Steve Dunlop Angela Murray Rebecca George

Andy Simpson Daniel Hill Ted Mulherin Lisa Lampe Alastair George
Melissa Joseph Matt Hackett Michael Tomkins

lan Miller Margaret Wilmott



2012 NSW Junior Awards

Waratah 100+ points

Duncan Currie
Daniel Hill

Toby Wilson
Ewan Shingler
Joanna Hill
Georgia Jones
Samantha Wallace
Kate Kennedy
Rebecca Kennedy
Katie Wallace
Jared McKenna
Ellen Currie

Nea Shingler
Sophie Jones
Alex Kennedy
Melissa Annetts
Zoe Barker-Smith
Claire Burgess
Tom Kennedy
Isabella Trotter
Anakin Trotter
Scott Charlton
Alec Power

Alex Stukov
Oscar Power
Callum Davis
Teagan Guinness
Aidan Guinness
Mikayla Enderby

Senior Junior Award:
Nominated

Club

GO
GO
GO
BF
GO
UR
wp
WP
WP
WP
UR
GO
BF
UR
GO
GO
NT
NC
GO
NC
NC
NC
NC
WH
NC
BF
NC
NC
NC

29

Karla Burnett
Coaching

2012

425
405
390
350
345
335
335
310
300
275
270
265
265
250
250
245
240
240
230
210
210
205
160
160
135
100+
100+
100+
100

Administration

Banksia 75+ points

Rebecca George
Lachlan Brooks
Will Nolan

Sam Boland
Erika Enderby
Adam Halmy

Club

BF
SH
UR
UR
NC
BN

2012

95
80
80
75
75
75

Wattle 50+ points

Alastair George
Raphaella Roberson
Kaj Bollerup

Tshinta Hopper
Justin Brown

Terence Chiang

Nick Wyche

Jonathan Koruga
Ming Xuan Shao

Sam Rogers

Sophie McSporran
Joanna McSporran
Oskar Mella

Holly Roberts

Isaac Bray

Beniamino Briganti
Tommy Mella

Sophie Trotter

James Bassett

Sean Russell

Jamie Russell

Ashley Russell

Will Rayward

Hamish Rayward
Isabella Rayward
Lucy Clarke-Randazzo
Isabelle Clarke-Randazzo
Phoebe Clarke-Randazzo
Anthony Clarke-Randazzo
Georgia Edmonstone
Caitlin Edmonstone
Isobel Edmonstone
Sean Smith

Promotion

Club

BF
UR
GO
IK
GO
GO
GO
GO
GO
BF
NC
NC
NC
GO
GO
UR
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
GS
33

2012

70
70
70
60
60
60
60
55
55
55
55
55
55
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50



Cranks Bikes MTB Orienteering Super Series 2012

In 2012 there were eight events and the best five scores tallied to determine the
season’s winners. Prizes are awarded for men and women in each of five
courses. In 2012, as in the past few years, the SuperSeries has been generously
sponsored by Cranks Bikes, who have shops in North Sydney, Chatswood and

Balmain.

Course 1 —Men David Ellis Mountain Devils
Course 1 —Women Hilary Ellis Mountain Devils
Course 2 —Men Malcolm Roberts Newcastle
Course 2 —Women Mary Fien Mountain Devils
Course 3—Men Andrew Power Newcastle
Course 3 —Women Carolyn Matthews Newcastle
Course 4 —Men Tim Hackney Newcastle
Course 4 — Women Amanda Barr

Course 5—Men Graham Fowler Newcastle
Course 5—Women Salme Fuller Illawarra Kareelah

NSW MTBO champions for 2012
These titles were held concurrently with the recent Australian championships at Taree and Port Macquarie

Elite Men Steven Todkill Newcastle
Elite Women Jenny Enderby Newcastle
W20E Amanda Holmgren Big Foot

MA40A Andrew Haigh Newcastle
W40A Nicole Haigh Newcastle
M50A Malcolm Roberts Newcastle
W50A Margaret Wilmott Uringa
MG60A Bruce Meder Northern Tablelands
W60A Toy Martin Newcastle
M70A Graham Fowler Newcastle
M16A Brendan Wood no club
MTBO State Shield: NSW

NSW has won the State Shield at the Australian championships for the first time. Points are earned by the first three riders in each class
for each event. The Shield had been won by Victoria in 13 of the 14 years since inauguration in 1998. Congratulations to all the NSW
riders who helped us win this trophy for the first time.



DuO Series 2011-12

Thanks to the amazing efforts by Greg Bacon of Newcastle Orienteers, DuO is

now into its second summer. DuO is a mix of MTBO and Foot O and last

weekend’s opening event at Awaba attracted more than 100 entries. It’s great to

see 5 clubs represented among our winners.

Long Men 3rd
Long Men 2nd
Long Men 1st
Long Women 3rd
Long Women 2nd
Long Women 1st
Short Men 3rd
Short Men 2nd
Short Men 1st
Short Women 3rd
Short Women 2nd
Short Women 1st

Greg Barbour
Jason Rutkowski
Malcolm Roberts
Hilary Ellis
Carolyn Haupt
Mary Fien
Graham Fowler
Greg Bacon
Andrew Power
Cath Chalmers
Toy Martin
Carolyn Matthews

Big Foot
Goldseekers
Newcastle
Mountain Devils
Garingal

Big Foot
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Big Foot
Newcastle
Newcastle



NSW Orienteer of the Year badges for 2012

Due to the unfortunate washout — twice — of Big Foot’s planned anniversary weekend at Snow Hills, there were only 11 State League events held this year. Subsequently, a

person’s best 5 scores counted towards the badges. 500 points is the highest aggregate possible.

M10A
M12A
M14A
M16A
M18A
M20A
M21A
M21AS
MOpenB
M35AS
M35AS
MA40A
MA45A
M45AS
M50A
M55A
M55AS
M60A
M65A
M70A
M75A
M/WOpenC
W10A
W12A
W14A
W16A
W18A
W21A
W21AS
WOpenB
W35A
W35AS
W40A
W45A
W45AS
W50A
W55A
W55AS
W60A
W65A
W70A

1st

Shingler, Ewan
McKenna, Jared
Davis, Callum

Hill, Daniel

Hill, Matthew
Charlton, Glen
Blatchford, Joshua
Slattery, Darren
Gregory, Brent
Barbour, Greg
Kennedy, Jamie
Trotter, Shane
Jones, lan

Power, Andrew
Burgess, Glenn
Lithgow, James
Williams, Kevin
Meder, Bruce
Barr, Ross

Le Carpentier, Chippy
Hanlon, Barry
Wallace, Karen
Jones, Sophie
Hill, Joanna
Jones, Georgia
Wallace, Samantha
Blatchford, Nicola
Marsh, Tracey
Howe, Samantha
DiTommaso, Jannion
Fitzgerald, Anna
Orr, Maria

Hill, Barbara
Blatchford, Karen
Fuller, Salme
Quantock, Gayle
Dabbs, Lynn
Malmgron, Lyn
Jacobson, Carol
Martin, Toy
Morris, Janet

2nd

Power, Oscar
Kennedy, Tom
Currie, Duncan
Dawson, Aiden
Welbourne, Louis

Coady, Lee
Zapata, Jose
Windschuttel, Ernest
Ellis, Miles
McKenna, David
Annetts, Peter
Simpson, Andy
Wallace, Dale
Shingler, Mark
Davey, Alex
Sparling, Dennis
Shepherd, Peter
Bluett, Terry
Mulherin, Ted
Cleland, Brian
Brindley, Justine
Currie, Ellen
Burgess, Claire
George, Rebecca
Kennedy, Kate
Barker-Smith, Felicity
Seaman, Briohny
Long, Airdrie
Gregory, Sue
Martin, Brook
Shepherd, Gayle
McKenna, Jane
Matthews, Carolyn
Charlton, Diana
Parr, Joanna
Wood, Hilary
McNamee, Conniee
Hodsdon, Val

Cox, Bryony
Schafer, Christa

3rd

Bray, Isaac
Stukov, Alexander
Kennedy, Alex
Jones, Lawrence
Roberts, Callum

Iskhabor, Fedor
Orr, Daniel
Hanratty, Mike
Davis, Jock
Jenkins, Shane
Marsh, Paul

Hill, Tony

Orr, Peter

Todkill, Geoff
Cox, Melvyn
Galbraith, Graham
Lee, Jim

Lotty, Dave
Fowler, Graham
Gledhill, Lloyd
Page, meredith
Trotter, Isabella
Kennedy, Rebecca
Annetts, Melissa

Dawson, Michelle
Grant, Lisa
Iskhakova, Marina
Murdoch, Elaine
Haupt, Carolyn
Devenish, Sally
Troedson, Alexa
Jones, Margaret
Mann, Julie
Lampe, Lisa
Prudhoe, Julia
Junghans, Barbara
10

Murray, Angela
Ogilvie, Maureen



Wombies 2012
The Wombies celebrate the lighter moments of 2012.
2012 WOMBIES

1. Melissa Annetts

1. HERMOINE GRAINGER AND THE PHILOSOPHER’S STONE. At the recent
outrageously successful Spooks in the Park event, one of our junior Spooks put on
a startling portrayal of a sorceress. Who else could imbue a fortune like ‘If you
were a potato, you would be a good potato’ or ‘In the cookies of life, friends are
the chocolate chips’.

2. Paul Prudhoe

2. AIM HIGH, BUT DON’T GET TOO FAR AHEAD OF YOURSELF. This week has been
possibly the most frantic in the history of ONSW. Your board and officers have
been trying to finalise everything for tonight, the presidents’ forum earlier today,
the Greater Western Sydney Giants AFL team having a go at orienteering this
morning, and a whirlwind of publicity for our two free weekends in northern NSW
starting on Friday. So frantic in fact that one invitation to the Ballina Triathlon
Club (initially sent to the wrong email address) was signed off “Paul Prudhoe,
president, Orienteering Australia”. PAUL PRUDHOE come on down, or should |
say “come on up”?

3& 4 Nick Dent

3. BLUE WITH HUNGER. A man whose thirst for orienteering knows no
bounds, on the special dietary requirements for tonight he wrote ‘Hungry’. NICK
DENT. Don’t eat it all at once!

4, Don’t go away just yet Nick. Juniors - Did you know that, secretly, in
addition to being the NSW Head Coach, Nick Dent is also Aang - Avatar the Last
Airbender! (see screen) At the Australian Schools Champs the NSW Schools
Team was delighted to be let in on Nick’s secret and see what a great sport he is.




