2012 ONSW Awards

Encouragement Award (Cox's Greg Bacon

Awarded to an orienteer who makes efforts to encourage other orienteers by both personal efforts and example

Rookie of the Year 2012 Samantha Howe

Awarded to a new (less than 2 seasons) orienteer showing a high level of competitive achievement This year's winner:

- competed in her 1st/2nd year in State level competition

- came 1st in W-21AS Orienteer of the Year with a maximum 500 points

Graham Mitchell Award 2012: Denis Lyons

Awarded to the OY Course Setter of the Year based on the results of a website survey. Denis Lyons (Newcastle) for his Middle distances courses at State League #4 at Pelaw Main, during the National League weekend in May.

NSW Interclub Trophy 2012: Garingal

Awarded to the club with the highest club score in the OY events. This has become an annual tug of war between our two biggest clubs, Garingal and Newcastle, and 2012 was no different.

1 Garingal	1215
2 Newcastle	1011
3 Big Foot	478

NSW Club of the Year 2012 Uringa

Awarded to a club showing a high level of achievement in promotion, membership, event organisation and competition

President's Award 2012 Maggie Jones

Awarded by the President to an orienteer making an outstanding contribution to the furtherance of NSW orienteering

2012 NSW MetroLeague Medallions

The Metro League this year expanded to 5 divisions and 26 teams. In Divisions A and E there were four

teams each, meaning two full rounds and the winner

Re: Div 2,3,4: To be eligible for a medallion, orienteer must have run in three of the six events OR at least the FINAL if only one or two events.

Re: Div 1 & 5: Must have run in three of the six events.

Division 1 Premier	Division 2 Premier	Division 3 Premier	Division 4 Premier	Division 5 Premier
Big Foot	Garingal Monitors	Western & Hills	Uringa-Central Coast Kites	Big Foot
Jock Davis	John Brayan	Alex Legge	Margaret Jones	Callum Davis
Paul Marsh	Warwick Selby	Graeme Hill	Ron Garner	Michael Roylance
Patrick Gunnarsson	Toby Wilson	Steve Dunlop	Angela Murray	Rebecca George
Andy Simpson	Daniel Hill	Ted Mulherin	Lisa Lampe	Alastair George
	Melissa Joseph	Matt Hackett	Michael Tomkins	
		lan Miller	Margaret Wilmott	

2012 NSW Junior Awards

Waratah 100+ points	Club	2012	Banksia 75+ points	Club	2012	Wattle 50+ points	Club	2012
Duncan Currie	GO	425	Rebecca George	BF	95	Alastair George	BF	70
Daniel Hill	GO	405	Lachlan Brooks	SH	80	Raphaella Roberson	UR	70
Toby Wilson	GO	390	Will Nolan	UR	80	Kaj Bollerup	GO	70
Ewan Shingler	BF	350	Sam Boland	UR	75	Tshinta Hopper	IK	60
Joanna Hill	GO	345	Erika Enderby	NC	75	Justin Brown	GO	60
Georgia Jones	UR	335	Adam Halmy	BN	75	Terence Chiang	GO	60
Samantha Wallace	WP	335				Nick Wyche	GO	60
Kate Kennedy	WP	310		6		Jonathan Koruga	GO	55
Rebecca Kennedy	WP	300				Ming Xuan Shao	GO	55
Katie Wallace	WP	275				Sam Rogers	BF	55
Jared McKenna	UR	270				Sophie McSporran	NC	55
Ellen Currie	GO	265				Joanna McSporran	NC	55
Nea Shingler	BF	265				Oskar Mella	NC	55
Sophie Jones	UR	250				Holly Roberts	GO	50
Alex Kennedy	GO	250				Isaac Bray	GO	50
Melissa Annetts	GO	245				Beniamino Briganti	UR	50
Zoe Barker-Smith	NT	240				Tommy Mella	NC	50
Claire Burgess	NC	240				Sophie Trotter	NC	50
Tom Kennedy	GO	230				James Bassett	NC	50
Isabella Trotter	NC	210				Sean Russell	NC	50
Anakin Trotter	NC	210				Jamie Russell	NC	50
Scott Charlton	NC	205				Ashley Russell	NC	50
Alec Power	NC	160				Will Rayward	NC	50
Alex Stukov	WH	160				Hamish Rayward	NC	50
Oscar Power	NC	135				Isabella Rayward	NC	50
Callum Davis	BF	100+				Lucy Clarke-Randazzo	GS	50
Teagan Guinness	NC	100+				Isabelle Clarke-Randazzo	GS	50
Aidan Guinness	NC	100+				Phoebe Clarke-Randazzo	GS	50
Mikayla Enderby	NC	100				Anthony Clarke-Randazzo	GS	50
						Georgia Edmonstone	GS	50
	29					Caitlin Edmonstone	GS	50
						Isobel Edmonstone	GS	50
						Sean Smith	GS	50
Contantunia e l	Kaula Dua 🕂						33	
Senior Junior Award:	Karla Burnett							
Nominated	Coaching	Administration				Promotion		

Cranks Bikes MTB Orienteering Super Series 2012

In 2012 there were eight events and the best five scores tallied to determine the season's winners. Prizes are awarded for men and women in each of five courses. In 2012, as in the past few years, the SuperSeries has been generously sponsored by Cranks Bikes, who have shops in North Sydney, Chatswood and Balmain.

Course 1 – Men	David Ellis	Mountain Devils
Course 1 – Women	Hilary Ellis	Mountain Devils
Course 2 – Men	Malcolm Roberts	Newcastle
Course 2 – Women	Mary Fien	Mountain Devils
Course 3 – Men	Andrew Power	Newcastle
Course 3 – Women	Carolyn Matthews	Newcastle
Course 4 – Men	Tim Hackney	Newcastle
Course 4 – Women	Amanda Barr	
Course 5 – Men	Graham Fowler	Newcastle
Course 5 – Women	Salme Fuller	Illawarra Kareelah

NSW MTBO champions for 2012

These titles were held concurrently with the recent Australian championships at Taree and Port Macquarie

Elite Men	Steven Todkill	Newcastle
Elite Women	Jenny Enderby	Newcastle
W20E	Amanda Holmgren Big Foot	
M40A	Andrew Haigh	Newcastle
W40A	Nicole Haigh	Newcastle
M50A	Malcolm Roberts	Newcastle
W50A	Margaret Wilmott	Uringa
M60A	Bruce Meder	Northern Tablelands
W60A	Toy Martin	Newcastle
M70A	Graham Fowler	Newcastle
M16A	Brendan Wood	no club

MTBO State Shield: NSW

NSW has won the State Shield at the Australian championships for the first time. Points are earned by the first three riders in each class for each event. The Shield had been won by Victoria in 13 of the 14 years since inauguration in 1998. Congratulations to all the NSW riders who helped us win this trophy for the first time.

DuO Series 2011-12

Thanks to the amazing efforts by Greg Bacon of Newcastle Orienteers, DuO is now into its second summer. DuO is a mix of MTBO and Foot O and last weekend's opening event at Awaba attracted more than 100 entries. It's great to see 5 clubs represented among our winners.

Long Men 3rd	Greg Barbour	Big Foot
Long Men 2nd	Jason Rutkowski	Goldseekers
Long Men 1st	Malcolm Roberts	Newcastle
Long Women 3rd	Hilary Ellis	Mountain Devils
Long Women 2nd	Carolyn Haupt	Garingal
Long Women 1st	Mary Fien	Big Foot
Short Men 3rd	Graham Fowler	Newcastle
Short Men 2nd	Greg Bacon	Newcastle
Short Men 1st	Andrew Power	Newcastle
Short Women 3rd	Cath Chalmers	Big Foot
Short Women 2nd	Toy Martin	Newcastle
Short Women 1st	Carolyn Matthews	Newcastle

NSW Orienteer of the Year badges for 2012

Due to the unfortunate washout – twice – of Big Foot's planned anniversary weekend at Snow Hills, there were only 11 State League events held this year. Subsequently, a person's best 5 scores counted towards the badges. 500 points is the highest aggregate possible.

person's best 5 scores count	1st	2nd	3rd
M10A	Shingler, Ewan	Power, Oscar	Bray, Isaac
M12A	McKenna, Jared	Kennedy, Tom	Stukov, Alexander
M14A	Davis, Callum	Currie, Duncan	Kennedy, Alex
M16A	Hill, Daniel	Dawson, Aiden	Jones, Lawrence
M18A	Hill, Matthew	Welbourne, Louis	Roberts, Callum
M20A	Charlton, Glen		,
M21A	Blatchford, Joshua	Coady, Lee	Iskhabor, Fedor
M21AS	Slattery, Darren	Zapata, Jose	Orr, Daniel
MOpenB	Gregory, Brent	Windschuttel, Ernest	Hanratty, Mike
M35AS	Barbour, Greg	Ellis, Miles	Davis, Jock
M35AS	Kennedy, Jamie	McKenna, David	Jenkins, Shane
M40A	Trotter, Shane	Annetts, Peter	Marsh, Paul
M45A	Jones, lan	Simpson, Andy	Hill, Tony
M45AS	Power, Andrew	Wallace, Dale	Orr, Peter
M50A	Burgess, Glenn	Shingler, Mark	Todkill, Geoff
M55A	Lithgow, James	Davey, Alex	Cox, Melvyn
M55AS	Williams, Kevin	Sparling, Dennis	Galbraith, Graham
M60A	Meder, Bruce	Shepherd, Peter	Lee, Jim
M65A	Barr, Ross	Bluett, Terry	Lotty, Dave
M70A	Le Carpentier, Chippy	Mulherin, Ted	Fowler, Graham
M75A	Hanlon, Barry	Cleland, Brian	Gledhill, Lloyd
M/WOpenC	Wallace, Karen	Brindley, Justine	Page, meredith
W10A	Jones, Sophie	Currie, Ellen	Trotter, Isabella
W12A	Hill, Joanna	Burgess, Claire	Kennedy, Rebecca
W14A	Jones, Georgia	George, Rebecca	Annetts, Melissa
W16A	Wallace, Samantha	Kennedy, Kate	
W18A	Blatchford, Nicola	Barker-Smith, Felicity	Dawson, Michelle
W21A	Marsh, Tracey	Seaman, Briohny	Grant, Lisa
W21AS	Howe, Samantha	Long, Airdrie	Iskhakova, Marina
WOpenB	DiTommaso, Jannion	Gregory, Sue	Murdoch, Elaine
W35A	Fitzgerald, Anna	Martin, Brook	Haupt, Carolyn
W35AS	Orr, Maria	Shepherd, Gayle	Devenish, Sally
W40A	Hill, Barbara	McKenna, Jane	Troedson, Alexa
W45A	Blatchford, Karen	Matthews, Carolyn	Jones, Margaret
W45AS	Fuller, Salme	Charlton, Diana	Mann, Julie
W50A	Quantock, Gayle	Parr, Joanna	Lampe, Lisa
W55A	Dabbs, Lynn	Wood, Hilary	Prudhoe, Julia
W55AS	Malmgron, Lyn	McNamee, Conniee	Junghans, Barbara
W60A	Jacobson, Carol	Hodsdon, Val	10
W65A	Martin, Toy	Cox, Bryony	Murray, Angela
W70A	Morris, Janet	Schafer, Christa	Ogilvie, Maureen

Wombies 2012

The Wombies celebrate the lighter moments of 2012. **2012 WOMBIES**

1. Melissa Annetts

1. HERMOINE GRAINGER AND THE PHILOSOPHER'S STONE. At the recent outrageously successful Spooks in the Park event, one of our junior Spooks put on a startling portrayal of a sorceress. Who else could imbue a fortune like 'If you were a potato, you would be a good potato' or 'In the cookies of life, friends are the chocolate chips'.



2. Paul Prudhoe

2. AIM HIGH, BUT DON'T GET TOO FAR AHEAD OF YOURSELF. This week has been possibly the most frantic in the history of ONSW. Your board and officers have been trying to finalise everything for tonight, the presidents' forum earlier today, the Greater Western Sydney Giants AFL team having a go at orienteering this morning, and a whirlwind of publicity for our two free weekends in northern NSW starting on Friday. So frantic in fact that one invitation to the Ballina Triathlon Club (initially sent to the wrong email address) was signed off "Paul Prudhoe, president, Orienteering Australia". PAUL PRUDHOE come on down, or should I say "come on up"?



3& 4 Nick Dent

3. BLUE WITH HUNGER. A man whose thirst for orienteering knows no bounds, on the special dietary requirements for tonight he wrote 'Hungry'. NICK DENT. Don't eat it all at once!

4. Don't go away just yet Nick. Juniors - Did you know that, secretly, in addition to being the NSW Head Coach, Nick Dent is also Aang - Avatar the Last Airbender! (see screen) At the Australian Schools Champs the NSW Schools Team was delighted to be let in on Nick's secret and see what a great sport he is.



